Town of Carrboro



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-50 Version: 1 Name:

Type:AgendasStatus:Agenda ReadyFile created:2/8/2023In control:Town Council

On agenda: 2/21/2023 Final action:

Title: Consideration of a Minor Modification Request to the Special Use Permit-A Project at 502-A North

Greensboro Street

PURPOSE: The purpose of this agenda item is to request that the Town Council consider approving a Minor Modification request for the Special Use Permit-A for 502-A North Greensboro Street. If approved, the modification would allow Hope Renovations to place a shipping container on the site for

use as office space.

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A -Resolution Approving Minor Modification Request for 502-A North Greensboro Street, 2. B-

Original Conditional Use Permit from 1987, 3. C- Site Plan, 4. D- Letter from Applicant

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

TITLE:

Consideration of a Minor Modification Request to the Special Use Permit-A Project at 502-A North Greensboro Street

PURPOSE: The purpose of this agenda item is to request that the Town Council consider approving a Minor Modification request for the Special Use Permit-A for 502-A North Greensboro Street. If approved, the modification would allow Hope Renovations to place a shipping container on the site for use as office space.

DEPARTMENT: Planning

CONTACT INFORMATION: Marty Roupe, Development Review Administrator, 919-918-7333 or mroupe@carrboronc.gov mailto:mroupe@carrboronc.gov>

INFORMATION: Hope Renovations, on behalf of the property owner Fitch Lumber Co., submitted an application seeking permission to place a shipping container on the 502-A North Greensboro Street property. If approved, the modification would allow the container to be placed on site, and upfitted and utilized as office space to serve Hope Renovations. The container could potentially remain for an undetermined amount of time as the attached resolution (Attachment A) does not specify a time limit for it being on site, but Hope Renovations has indicated in the attached letter they provided (Attachment D) that they currently expect to use the shipping container as an office for about two years. The original permit, issued in 1987, is attached for reference (Attachment B).

File #: 23-50, Version: 1

The shipping container will be placed on the site and upfitted for office use in compliance with the NC Building Code. Bathrooms are provided within the existing office space. A site plan is attached showing where the container will be located (Attachment C).

FISCAL & STAFF IMPACT: The applicant is paying the applicable permitting fees associated with the application. No other fiscal or staff impacts are noted.

RECOMMENDATION: The Town Manager recommends that the Town Council approve the attached resolution for the Minor Modification request (Attachment A).